Total VIF 2,107  100.0%

Table 7: VIF maturity profile

The table shows that 34% of VIF as at December 31, 2016 emerges in the first 5 years of projection and 58% of

VIF 2016 in the first 10 years.

The VIF as at December 31, 2016 emerging after 35 years mainly results from the long-term Austrian business, in

particular the health business.

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2016  13

2.6 Sensitivities

The assumptions used for the MCEV calculations are based on best estimates. Sensitivity analyses are therefore

an important part of the supplementary information. The analyses assume the same management actions and

policyholder behavior as for the base case MCEV calculation. As sensitivities are generally correlated it is likely

that the sum of two sensitivities will not be the same as if both events occur simultaneously.

The following table shows the sensitivity, split by economic, non-economic and additional factors, of the MCEV

and NBV (Life & Health) as at December 31, 2016 to changing various assumptions.

The Italian business is excluded from the table below.

Sensitivities
in EUR millions

Change in embedded value Change in new business value

Base value 3,075 100% 93 100%

MCEV change by economic factors

Risk free yield curve -100bp -317 -10% -4 -4%

Risk free yield curve +100bp 90 3% -15 -16%

Equity and property market values -10% -124 -4% 0 0%

Equity and property implied volatilities +25% -11 0% -1 -1%

Swaption implied volatilities +25% -33 -1% -4 -4%

MCEV change by non-economic factors

Maintenance expenses -10% 58 2% 6 7%

Lapse rates -10% 67 2% 13 14%

Mortality for assurances -5% 40 1% 3 4%

Mortality for annuities -5% -10 0% 0 0%

Required capital set to solvency capital requirement 64 2% 3 3%

Additional sensitivity

No liquidity premium -84 -3% n/a n/a

Table 8: Sensitivities for the MCEV and NBV

Economic sensitivities:

 Increase / Decrease of 100bps to risk free yield curve

This sensitivity shows the impact of an immediate parallel shift in reference rates, accompanied by

consequent movements of all other economic assumptions. The parallel shift is applied only up until the last

liquid point (LLP). From this point the extrapolation is made to the ultimate forward rate (UFR), which remains

unchanged in the sensitivity. Where a reference rate is negative, it is assumed to remain unchanged in the

[…]

Present value of

NB premiums

New business

margin

Opening NBV as at 31 December 2015, reported 38  1,825  2.1%

Methodology changes 0  0  0.0%

Expanded scope 0  0  0.0%

Opening NBV as at 31 December 2015, restated 38  1,825  2.1%

Foreign exchange variances 0  0  0.0%

Acquired / divested business 0  0  0.0%

Adjusted opening NBV as at 31 December 2015 38  1,825  2.1%

Modelling changes -6  -23  -0.3%

Business volume change -2  -141  0.0%

Business mix change 10  0  0.6%

Assumption changes 37  172  1.8%

Closing NBV as at 31 December 2016 75  1,834  4.1%

Table 15: Analysis of change for new business - Austria

Modelling changes stem mainly from refining the profit sharing methodology for the Austrian health business. The

main drivers of the change in New Business Value are assumption changes, in particular lower mortality

assumptions for term life business. In total, the assumption changes have a positive impact of EUR 37mn on

NBV. Additionally, the business mix shifted favourably towards products with relatively higher margins (including a

higher proportion of health business), resulting in a positive impact of EUR 10mn on NBV.

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2016  21

3.2.3 Sensitivities

The following table shows the sensitivities in the MCEV for the Austrian Life & Health business.

Sensitivities – Austria
in EUR millions

Change in embedded value Change in new business value

Base value 2,806 100% 75 100%

MCEV change by economic factors

Risk free yield curve -100bp -311 -11% -3 -4%

Risk free yield curve +100bp 94 3% -15 -20%

Equity and property market values -10% -121 -4% 0 0%

Equity and property implied volatilities +25% -11 0% -1 -1%

Swaption implied volatilities +25% -32 -1% -4 -5%

MCEV change by non-economic factors

Maintenance expenses -10% 45 2% 4 5%

Lapse rates -10% 55 2% 11 15%

Mortality for assurances -5% 32 1% 2 3%

Mortality for annuities -5% -9 0% 0 0%

Required capital set to solvency capital requirement 64 2% 3 4%

Additional sensitivity

No liquidity premium -81 -3% n/a n/a

Table 16: Sensitivities – Austria

The sensitivities to reference rates have the strongest impact on the MCEV. The asymmetric effect on the

embedded value is caused by traditional life business (with profit participation) where profits are shared with the

policyholder but losses are borne by the shareholder due to the existence of guarantees. The downward shift of

the risk free yield curve of 100bps results in a decrease of MCEV by EUR -311mn or -11%.

The required capital is determined as 135% of the Solvency II solvency capital requirement. A change in the

[…]

Modelling changes 3  -2  1.0%

Business volume change 1  19  0.0%

Business mix change -4  0  -1.5%

Assumption changes  1  24  -0.2%

Closing NBV as at 31 December 2016 17  322  5.4%

Table 18: Analysis of change for new business – CEE

Foreign exchange variances comprise the impact of changes of CZK, HUF, PLN and RUB currencies compared

to the EUR.

The change in business volume increases the present value of new business premiums by EUR 19mn. The main

impact originates from Poland with higher sales in unit linked single premium contracts. The change in business

mix had a negative impact of EUR -4mn on NBV: the aforementioned higher unit linked single premium sales in

Poland also correspond to relatively lower margins for these products.

The negative NBV impact of applying Solvency II contract boundaries in Poland is presented in modelling

changes and has been more than offset by the modelling improvements in the other CEE countries.

The assumption changes row comprises all changes in assumptions and product profitability compared to those

used for the adjusted opening new business margins (per line of business) and has a positive impact of EUR 1mn

on NBV.

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2016  24

3.3.3 Sensitivities

The following table shows the sensitivities in the MCEV for the CEE life business.

Sensitivities – CEE
in EUR millions

Change in embedded value Change in new business value

Base value 269 100% 17 100%

MCEV change by economic factors

Risk free yield curve -100bp -6 -2% -1 -4%

Risk free yield curve +100bp -4 -1% 0 0%

Equity and property market values -10% -3 -1% 0 0%

Equity and property implied volatilities +25% 0 0% 0 0%

Swaption implied volatilities +25% -1 0% 0 0%

MCEV change by non-economic factors

Maintenance expenses -10% 13 5% 2 14%

Lapse rates -10% 12 4% 2 11%

Mortality for assurances -5% 7 3% 1 8%

Mortality for annuities -5% -1 0% 0 -1%

Required capital set to solvency capital requirement 0 0% 0 0%

Additional sensitivity

No liquidity premium -3 -1% n/a n/a

Table 19: Sensitivities – CEE

UNIQA - Group Embedded Value 2016  25

4 Methodology

The GEV is the total of the adjusted net asset value and, in respect of the covered in-force business, the present

value of future profits of in-force business less the value of financial options and guarantees, frictional cost of

required capital and cost of residual non-hedgeable risks.

4.1 Covered business

The MCEV results cover the life insurance, savings, pensions and annuity, disability and health insurance

business written by the Group’s main Life & Health businesses in Austria – UNIQA Österreich Versicherungen

AG; the Life & Health business in Italy written by UNIQA Assicurazioni, UNIQA Previdenza and UNIQA Life